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ORDER SUMMARY  
Consumer Services Division Case Number C-25-4009   

 
Temporary Orders to Cease and Desist require individuals or companies to temporarily stop doing things, 
usually things that could harm or have harmed consumers.  The individual or company has the right to contest 
the Order at an administrative hearing.  If the individual or company does not contest the temporary order, it 
will become permanent when DFI issues a Final Order. 
 
 
Name Coinme, Inc., NMLS #1185542 
Order Number C-25-4009-25-TD01 
Date issued November 25, 2025 

 
What does this Temporary Order to Cease and Desist require? 
 

• CoinMe must immediately stop conducting money transmitter business for customers in 
Washington and cannot resume business for Washington consumers without prior approval 
from DFI. 

• Cease and desist all violations of the UMSA. 
• Cease and desist accounting for Washington Customers’ unredeemed vouchers as breakage 

income.  
• Place and hold all assets deposited by or obligated to Respondent’s Washington Customers, 

including assets related to unredeemed vouchers, in secure and segregated accounts, one 
account for each individual Washington Customer.  

• Pay restitution to all Washington State customers who purchased virtual currency with 
Respondent and have not redeemed vouchers from their purchase.  

• Provide to the Department a list of all customers. 
• Provide to the Department proof of all restitution and escheatment paid by Respondent. 
• Provide the Department with monthly permissible investment reports, in the form required by 

the Department from December 2020 through November 2025.  
• Implement a system of controls, policies, and training to prevent future violations of the Act, 

including those identified in this Order.  
• Cooperate with the Department and provide full access to information and records at the 

request of the Department.  
 
Need more information? 
 
You can contact the Consumer Services Division, Enforcement unit at (360) 902-8703 or 
csenforcecomplaints@dfi.wa.gov.  Please remember that we cannot provide financial or legal advice to 
members of the public.  We also cannot release confidential information. 

 
 

mailto:csenforcecomplaints@dfi.wa.gov
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 STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

CONSUMER SERVICES DIVISION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING 
Whether there has been a violation of the 
Uniform Money Services Act of Washington by: 
 
COINME, INC., 
NMLS #1185542,  

 Respondent. 

NO. C-25-4009-25-TD01 
 
 
 
TEMPORARY ORDER TO 
CEASE AND DESIST 
 

 
 

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO: Coinme, Inc. 
 
 
 COMES NOW the Director of the Washington State Department of Financial Institutions, by and 

through his designee Ali Higgs, Division of Consumer Services Director, and finding that the public is 

likely to be substantially injured by delay in issuing a cease and desist order, enters this temporary order to 

cease and desist pursuant to chapter 19.230 RCW, the Uniform Money Services Act (Act), based on the 

following findings: 

I. FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1.1 Respondent. Coinme, Inc. (Respondent) was licensed on or about April 23, 2014, by 

the Department of Financial Institutions Division of Consumer Services (Department) to conduct 

business as a money transmitter. Respondent continues to be licensed by the Department as of the date 

of this Temporary Order to Cease and Desist (Order).  

1.2 Unsafe and Unsound Practices.  From approximately December 2020 to the date of 

this Order, as described in the following paragraphs, Respondent engaged in activity causing 

Respondent to become insolvent or created the likelihood of material loss, insolvency, or dissipation 

of Respondent’s assets, or otherwise materially prejudiced the financial condition of the Respondent or 
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the interests of its customers.  

1.3 Unfair and Deceptive Practices.  Between about January 2023 and December 2024, 

Respondent inappropriately claimed consumers’ property as its own. When Respondent sold virtual 

currency to customers, Respondent used a system that required their customers to obtain vouchers at 

kiosks to be redeemed on Respondent’s website. A significant number of customers do not redeem 

their vouchers online in a timely manner. Respondent claimed the amounts owed to those customers as 

Respondent’s income. Respondent did not disclose material information to customers about how it 

recognizes customers’ property as income if the vouchers were unredeemed after a certain time period, 

and Respondent did not properly escheat customer property to the State of Washington. For example, 

Respondent recorded income from unredeemed vouchers for Washington and non-Washington 

customers of $2,201,254 and $6,170,822 at year-end 2023 and 2024, respectively. 

1.4 Inaccurate Receipts.  Between about June 10, 2024, and October 23, 2024, 

Respondent provided its customers with receipts that listed a customer support phone number that was 

not active. 

1.5 Failed to Maintain Tangible Net Worth.  Each money transmitter is required to 

maintain a tangible net worth in an amount determined by the Director. From about 2020 to 2025, 

Respondent did not always maintain a tangible net worth in the amount required by the Director. For 

example, Respondent had a negative tangible net worth at year-end 2022, 2023, and 2024. 

Respondent’s financial condition showed continued deterioration, representing a negative tangible net 

worth even after Respondent inappropriately claimed customer funds as income.  

1.6 Failed to Maintain Permissible Investment Records.  Respondent is required to 

maintain records for determining its compliance with the Act for at least five years, including monthly 
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reports about permissible investments. Upon the Department’s request in 2025, Respondent provided 

records related to permissible investments in 2024 and 2025 that presented inconsistent information 

regarding its permissible investments and did not adequately show whether Respondent was in 

compliance with the Act.   

1.7 Failed to Timely File Annual Report.  Respondent’s 2022 annual report was due to 

the Department by July 1, 2023, but was filed on July 17, 2023.  

1.8 Filed Inaccurate Reports.  Respondent filed inaccurate reports with the Department. 

Respondent’s annual reports and quarterly Money Services Business Call Reports (MSBCRs) for the 

years 2022 and 2023 contained inconsistencies. For example, Respondent reported total transaction 

volume of $14,903,369 in their 2022 annual report filing; however, Respondent reported total volume 

of $15,510,288 in the 2022 MSBCRs. Similarly, Respondent reported total transaction volume of 

$22,213,309 in the 2023 annual report filing, but its 2023 MSBCRs show a total volume of 

$24,112,980. 

II. GROUNDS FOR ENTRY OF ORDER 

2.1 Based upon the Factual Findings set forth in Section I, Respondent is in violation of 

RCW 19.230.340 for: directly or indirectly employing any scheme, device, or artifice to defraud or 

mislead any person; directly or indirectly engaging in any unfair or deceptive act or practice toward 

any person; directly or indirectly obtaining property by fraud or misrepresentation; knowingly making, 

publishing, or disseminating any false, deceptive, or misleading information in the provision of money 

services; making or concurring in making any false entry, or omitting or concurring in omitting any 

material entry, in the books or accounts of the business; knowingly making or publishing to the 

director or director’s designee, or concurring in making or publishing to the director or director's 
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designee any written report, exhibit, or statement of their affairs or pecuniary condition containing any 

material statement which is false, or omitting or concurring in omitting any statement required by law 

to be contained therein; and failing to make any report or statement lawfully required by the director or 

other public official; as well as for engaging in conduct which creates the likelihood of material loss, 

insolvency, or dissipation of Respondent’s assets, or otherwise materially prejudices the financial 

condition of Respondent or the interests of its customers. See RCW 19.230.010(29). 

2.2  Based on the Factual Findings set forth in Section I above, Respondent is in violation of 

RCW 19.230.060 and WAC 208-690-060 for not maintaining a tangible net worth, calculated at ten 

thousand dollars for every one million dollars of total company-wide money transmission and payment 

instrument dollar volume over the previous twelve months. 

2.3 Based on the Factual Findings set forth in Section I above, Respondent is in violation of 

RCW 19.230.170 for failing to properly maintain records. 

2.4  Based on the Factual Findings set forth in Section I above, Respondent is in violation of 

RCW 19.230.110(1) and (2), WAC 208-690-090, and WAC 208-690-100 for failing to timely and 

accurately file annual reports. 

III. AUTHORITY TO ISSUE TEMPORARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST  

3.1 Authority to Issue Temporary Order to Cease and Desist. Pursuant to RCW 

19.230.260, the Director is authorized to issue a temporary order to cease and desist whenever the 

Director determines that a violation of the Act or of a rule adopted or an order issued under the Act by 

a licensee, authorized delegate, or other person subject to the Act is likely to cause immediate and 

irreparable harm to the licensee, its customers, or the public as a result of the violation, or cause 

insolvency or significant dissipation of the assets of the licensee. The Director may issue a temporary 
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order to cease and desist requiring the licensee, authorized delegate, or other person subject to the Act 

to cease and desist from conducting business in Washington State or to cease and desist from the 

violation or undertake affirmative actions as are necessary to comply with the Act, any rule adopted 

under the Act, or order issued by the Director under the Act. The order is effective upon service upon 

the licensee, authorized delegate, or other person subject to the Act.  

IV. ORDER 

 Based upon the above Factual Findings, Grounds for Entry of Order, and Authority to Issue 

Temporary Order to Cease and Desist, and pursuant to RCW 19.230.260, the Director determines 

Respondent’s conduct set forth in Section I above is likely to cause immediate and irreparable harm to 

the licensee, its customers, or the public as a result of the violations, or is likely to cause insolvency or 

significant dissipation of the assets of the licensee.   

Therefore, the Director ORDERS that: 

 4.1 Respondent shall immediately cease and desist conducting money transmitter business 

with respect to customers in Washington State (“Washington Customers”) and shall not resume 

service to Washington Customers without the prior approval of the Department. This does not prohibit 

Respondent from returning assets to Washington Customers. Existing Washington Customers may 

withdraw assets from Respondent’s platform to another platform or to external customers wallets and 

may convert their digital assets to fiat for withdrawal.  

 4.2 Respondent shall immediately undertake these affirmative actions: 

A. Cease and desist all violations of the Act. 

B. Cease and desist accounting for Washington Customers’ unredeemed vouchers as 

breakage income. 
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C. Place and hold all assets deposited by or obligated to Respondent’s Washington 

Customers, including assets related to unredeemed vouchers, in secure and segregated accounts, one 

account for each individual Washington Customer. Respondent shall structure each account to be held 

for the benefit of Washington Customers only, such that Respondent has no claim to the assets.  

D. Notify each of Respondent’s Washington Customers: 

i. That Respondent has ceased doing business in Washington other than to 

temporarily safeguard and return assets to Washington Customers.  

ii. That any assets that Respondent controls that are obligated to a Washington 

Customer, Respondent controls on behalf of that Washington Customer. 

iii. That Respondent is moving (or has moved, as applicable) assets obligated to 

each Washington Customer into a segregated account for each Washington 

Customer.  

E. Pay restitution to all Washington State customers who purchased virtual currency 

with Respondent and have not redeemed vouchers from their purchase. Alternatively, for each of those 

customers, follow the escheatment process required by chapter 63.30 RCW as administered by the 

Washington Department of Revenue.  

i. The amount of restitution made to each customer shall equal the greater of the 

amount each customer paid for the virtual currency or the value of the virtual 

currency the customer paid for as of the date of this order. Alternatively, the 

amount escheated for each customer shall equal the greater of the amount each 

customer paid for the virtual currency or the value of the virtual currency the 

customer paid for as of the date of this order. 
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ii. Each payment made to customers must be accompanied by a letter explaining 

why the payment is being made. 

F. Provide to the Department a list of all customers subject to this section. The list 

shall include the customers’ names and contact information, the amount each customer paid for the virtual 

currency, the amount of virtual currency purchased, the date the virtual currency was purchased, and the 

amount the virtual currency was worth as of the date of this order.  

G. Provide to the Department proof of all restitution and escheatment paid by 

Respondent pursuant to this section. 

H. Provide the Department with monthly permissible investment reports, in the form 

required by the Department (as found on the Department’s website at https://dfi.wa.gov/money-

services/forms - the “Virtual Currency Permissible Investments Worksheet”; see also the “Sample Virtual 

Currency PI Report”), from December 2020 through November 2025. 

I. Implement a system of controls, policies, and training to prevent future violations 

of the Act, including those identified in this Order. 

J. Cooperate with the Department and provide full access to information and 

records at the request of the Department.  

 4.3 This Order shall take effect immediately and shall remain in effect unless set aside, 

limited, or suspended in writing by an authorized court.  

 4.4 If made permanent, this Order shall remain in effect until Respondent fully complies 

with this Order and adequately remedies all violations of the Act, as determined by the Department 

and in the Department’s sole discretion. 
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NOTICE 

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 19.230 RCW, YOU ARE ENTITLED TO A HEARING TO 

DETERMINE WHETHER THIS ORDER SHALL BECOME PERMANENT.  IF YOU DESIRE A 

HEARING, THEN YOU MUST RETURN THE ATTACHED APPLICATION FOR ADJUDICATIVE 

HEARING INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE.  FAILURE TO COMPLETE AND 

RETURN THE APPLICATION FOR ADJUDICATIVE HEARING FORM SO THAT IT IS RECEIVED 

BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS OF THE 

DATE THAT THIS ORDER WAS SERVED ON YOU WILL CONSTITUTE A DEFAULT AND WILL 

RESULT IN THE LOSS OF YOUR RIGHT TO A HEARING.  SERVICE ON YOU IS DEFINED AS 

POSTING IN THE U.S. MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID, TO YOUR LAST KNOWN ADDRESS.  BE 

ADVISED THAT DEFAULT WILL RESULT IN THIS ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST 

BECOMING PERMANENT ON THE TWENTY-FIRST (21ST) DAY FOLLOWING SERVICE OF 

THIS ORDER UPON YOU.

DATED this 25th day of November, 2025. 

__ __________________________ 
ALI HIGGS, Director 
Division of Consumer Services 
Department of Financial Institutions 

Presented by: 

__ ________ 
DREW STILLMAN 
Financial Legal Examiner Supervisor 

Approved by: 

_ _____ 
KENDALL FREED, Enforcement Chief 

__
ALI HIGGGGGGGGGGGGSSSSSSSSSSS D




